

72707-9

72707-9

No. 72707-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ROBERT AND JACQUELINE PIEL, Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHEN M. HANSEN
(WSBA #15642)
Law Office of Stephen M.
Hansen, P.S.
1821 Dock Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone:(253) 302-5955
Facsimile:(253) 301-1147

SCOTT P. NEALEY, *admitted pro hac vice*
Law Office of Scott P. Nealey
71 Stevenson, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94015
Telephone: (415) 231-5311
Facsimile: (415) 231-5313

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUN 15 AM 1:02

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....6

1. Did the superior court commit prejudicial error in barring evidence of a polygraph taken by officer Piel to show state of mind and deviation from prior procedure?.....6

2. Did the superior court commit prejudicial error in then allowing the City to claim, and then prove with only hearsay, that Officer Piel had inappropriately submitted “something” to Arbuthnot, requiring his removal, while barring any evidence contrary to this claim?6

3. Did the superior court commit prejudicial error in prohibiting Piel from cross-examining the one witness supporting the termination as to bias and untruthful answers he gave when questioned by the City’s investigator, thereby further limiting questions regarding the second investigator’s failure to follow up on the complaining witnesses’ s untruthful answers and bias?6

4. Did the superior court commit prejudicial error in barring evidence of different standards and punishment applied by the City to prior similar events to show the asserted grounds for termination were pretext?6

5. Did the superior court commit prejudicial error erred in repeatedly allowing testimony by witnesses who

	were “offended” at comments by Piel which were unrelated to his termination?	6
6.	Did the superior court error in granting partial summary, finding Piel’s filing a tort claim for damages and filing complaints to the City’s HR department were not protected activities?	6
7.	Did the superior court error in finding Piel was collaterally estopped from asserting the 2006 discharge decision was substantially motivated by retaliatory animus?	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....		7
A.	Pretrial Proceedings.....	7
B.	Events Before Piel’s 2007 Suspension.....	7
C.	Commander Arbuthnot’s investigation, his removal by Chief Wilson, and Amy Stepson’s investigation and conclusions.....	12
D.	The Trial of This matter; The Trial Court’s Rulings.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....		19
A.	Standard of Review.....	19
B.	The Superior Court’s evidentiary rulings were biased and one sided, and repeatedly deprived Piel of highly relevant and admissible evidence and arguments, prejudicing his case.....	19
1.	The polygraph was highly relevant information of Piel’s mental state and its execution was evidence of pretext by the City.....	20
2.	The trial court allowed the City to shield its false statements about Arbuthnot’s removal from challenge,	

	using the improper Polygraph ruling as a sword.....	26
3.	The Court inappropriately prohibited cross-examination of Jason Wilson regarding his untruthful answers regarding his “deviant behavior” and of Amy Stephson regarding her failure to follow up on Jason Wilson’s dishonesty, instead finding him “credible.”.....	33
4.	The trial court improperly barred evidence of the City’s very different responses to prior similar events hindering Piel in proving he was terminated for improper reasons.....	38
5.	The Court erred in allowing irrelevant testimony by witnesses who were “offended” by Piel.....	44
6.	The Trial Court Erred in its Determination That Piel’s Filing a Tort Claim for Damages and Filing Complaints to the City’s Human Resource Department Were Not Protected Activities.....	46
7.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding Piel Was Collaterally Estopped From Asserting the 2006 Discharge Decision Was Motivated by Retaliatory Animus.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alhadeff v. Meridian on Bainbridge Island, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 601, 220 P.3d 1214 (2009).....	48
<i>Alston v. Blythe</i> , 88 Wn.App. 26, 943 P.2d 692 (1997).....	37
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 935, 332 P.3d 1085 (2014).....	46, 47
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	47
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Thunderbird Trucking & Constr., Inc.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 496, 636 P.2d 494 (1981).....	46
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	23, 45
<i>Dods v. Harrison</i> , 51 Wn.2d 446, 319 P.2d 558 (1957).....	37
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Wa.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	21, 25
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	49
<i>Fulton v. State</i> , 169 Wn.App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012).....	38
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217, 80 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 890 (9th Cir.1998).....	25

<i>Gorman v. Pierce County</i> , 176 Wn. App. 63, 307 P.3d 795 (2013), review denied, 179 Wn.2d 1010, 316 P.3d 495 (2014).....	19
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	25
<i>Kuyper v. Dep't of Wildlife</i> , 79 Wn.App.732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995).....	38
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973).....	26
<i>Mostrom v. Pettibon</i> , 25 Wn.App. 158, 607 P.2d 864 (1980).....	49
<i>Piel v. Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sellsted v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 69 Wn.App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....	38
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	37
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	32
<i>State v. Kendrick</i> , 47 Wn.App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079(1987)	32
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	33
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn.App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	32
<i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wn.App. 105, 15 P.3d 658 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Olivetti N. Am., Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 804, 934 P.2d 1231, review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1017, 948 P.2d 388 (1997).....	19
